## GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT MAGISTRATE :: EAST KHASI HILLS DISTRICT :::: SHILLONG :::::

## ORDER U/S 144 Cr.P.C

(No.C&S.3/2009/PT.III/139, Dated Shillong, the 25<sup>th</sup> September, 2021)

In pursuance to the order of Home (Political) Department, Government of Meghalaya vide No.POL.75/2020/Ptl/114 dated 17.09.2021 and in continuation to this office order No.C&S.3/2009/PT.III/138, dated 18.09.2021, the following restrictions/relaxations will take effect in East Khasi Hills District from 26<sup>th</sup> September, 2021 till further orders:-

- 1. **NIGHT CURFEW** will be promulgated under Section 144 CrPC w.e.f **10:00 PM to 5:00 AM** daily in East Khasi Hills District. There shall be a total ban on movement during this time
- 2. Opening of shops and other economic activities (both essential and non-essential) are permitted upto 6 days a week. **They shall close by 7:30 PM sharp**.
- 3. Restaurants, cafes, teashops, bars, takeaway services, saloons/beauty parlors and gymnasiums shall close by 8:00 PM.
- 4. Dine-in establishments, public parks, tourist spots and shops which have received permission from this office/ concerned SDO (C) may open on Sundays as per the conditions already issued.
- 5. Hostels for College Students are allowed to open subject to strict compliance to the SOP issued by the Education Department vide No. EDN.48/2020/Pt/172 dated 23<sup>rd</sup> September, 2021 and may submit an application to this office for necessary permission.

All other conditions/restrictions/relaxations and curfew exemptions contained in the order *No.C&S.3/2009 /PT.III /138, dated 18.09.2021* will continue till further orders.

In view of the urgency of the matter this Order has been made ex parte.

Given under my hand and seal this the 25th of September, 2021.

(Isawanda Laloo, IAS) District Magistrate, East Khasi Hills District, Shillong

Memo. No. C&S.3/2009/PT.III/139-A

Dated Shillong, the 25<sup>th</sup> September, 2021.

## Copy to:-

- 1. The Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 2. The Additional Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Home (Political) Department, Shillong.
- 3. The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Health & Family Welfare Department, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 4. The Commissioner of Divisions for East/West/South West Khasi Hills/East/West Jaintia Hills & Ri Bhoi District, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 5. Commissioner of Transport, Meghalaya, Shillong for information and necessary action.
- 6. The Director, Information & Public Relation, Meghalaya for favour of causing wide circulation, pressrelease and giving wide publicity through Fixed Loud Speakers.
- 7. The Superintendent of Police, East Khasi Hills District, Shillong for information and to ensure strict enforcement of the Order above by all concerned.
- **8.** The Sub-Divisional Officers (C), Pynursla/Sohra Civil Sub Division, Pynursla/Sohra for information andnecessary action.
- 9. All Additional Deputy Commissioners, East Khasi Hills District, Shillong for information and necessaryaction.
- 10. All Incident Commanders/Block Development Officers, East Khasi Hills District, for information and necessary action.
- 11. The District Medical & Health Officer, East Khasi Hills District, Shillong for information and necessaryaction.
- 12. The District Transport Officer, East Khasi Hills, Shillong for information and necessary action.
- 13. The Secretary to the Executive Committee, Khasi Hills Autonomous District Council (KHADC), Shillong forinformation and necessary action.
- 14. All Headmen/CCMT, East Khasi Hills District for information and necessary action.

District Magistrate, East Khasi Hills District, Shillong